STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2012 No. 3013

The Charitable Incorporated Organisations (Insolvency and Dissolution) Regulations 2012

PART 3

DISSOLUTION OTHERWISE THAN UNDER THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Offences under the Companies Acts

- **15.**—(1) The following provisions of Part 36 of the Companies Act 2006 (offences under the Companies Act) M1 apply to an offence under that Act committed by virtue of regulation 8, 9, 12 or 14 as they apply to an offence under the Companies Acts—
 - (a) section 1127 (summary proceedings: venue);
 - (b) section 1128 (summary proceedings: time limit for proceedings);
 - (c) section 1129 (legal professional privilege);
 - (d) section 1131 (imprisonment on summary conviction in England and Wales: transitory provision); and
 - (e) section 1132 (production and inspection of documents where offence suspected).
 - (2) In their application to CIOs those sections have effect as if—
 - (a) for references to a company there were substituted references to a CIO;
 - (b) for references to an officer of a company there were substituted references to a charity trustee of a CIO;
 - (c) provisions relating only to Scotland or Northern Ireland were omitted;
 - (d) references to the Secretary of State were omitted.
- (3) In its application to CIOs section 1132(3)(b) has effect as if for "the secretary of the company, or such other officer of it" there were substituted "such charity trustee of the CIO".

Marginal Citations M1 2006 c.46.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Charitable Incorporated Organisations (Insolvency and Dissolution) Regulations 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 1 amendments by S.I. 2020/710, reg. 4 reversed by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 2
- Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(a)(ai) inserted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(a)(iiia) inserted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(1) modified by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 6
- Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(a)(iv) omitted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(7) words inserted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(7) words inserted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(4)(d)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(7) words inserted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(4)(f)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(5) words omitted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(3)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(7) words omitted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(4)(e)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(7) words substituted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 5(4)(c)
- reg. 9(1)(za) inserted by S.I. 2020/856 reg. 4(2)